US  15,483  41,056  56,402  25,674  138,615

European Union Member States  118  2,341  290  32,669  35,418

Other countries (including Worldwide)  868  66,554  18,824  135,999  222,245

Total  18,381  117,422  80,805  199,140  415,748

As at 31 December 2022

Accident
and health

$’000

Marine,
aviation and

transport
$’000

Fire and
other

damage to
property

$’000
Reinsurance

$’000
Total
$’000

United Kingdom  725  3,588  2,085  7,658  14,056

US  10,899  30,231  22,732  27,556  91,418

European Union Member States  49  1,785  129  33,447  35,410

Other countries (including Worldwide)  389  63,594  7,162  130,346  201,491

Total  12,062  99,198  32,108  199,007  342,375

Sensitivity of insurance risk

The frequency and severity of claims in respect of the Syndicate can be affected by several factors. The Syndicate specialises
in short-tail business lines, some of which have a degree of catastrophe exposure. The following analysis is performed for
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross
and net liabilities, profit for the year and member's balances.

31 December 2023 Movement in claims reserves

+2.5% -2.5% +5% -5%

Impact on gross liabilities  8,219  (8,219)  16,438  (16,438)

Impact on net liabilities  5,160  (5,160)  10,320  (10,320)

Impact on profit for the year and member's
balances

 5,160  (5,160)  10,320  (10,320)

Notes to the Syndicate Annual Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2023

23

4 Risk and Capital Management continued

   Insurance Risk continued

31 December 2022 Movement in claims reserves

+2.5% -2.5% +5% -5%

Impact on gross liabilities  6,552  (6,552)  13,103  (13,103)

Impact on net liabilities  3,734  (3,734)  7,469  (7,469)

Impact on profit for the year and member's balances  3,734  (3,734)  7,469  (7,469)

The catastrophe-exposed nature of these accounts is managed through the Syndicate’s underwriting strategy, aggregate
management and reinsurance arrangements.

Underwriting limits are in place to support appropriate risk selection criteria and loss aggregates are reviewed and managed
by the Syndicate. LSL is committed to monitoring and managing the financial risks from climate change in line with its
stated risk appetite. ESG underwriting guidelines have been established for the Lancashire Group that have been applicable
to all classes of business from 1st January 2022. The guidelines apply to all new business, with renewals in scope with effect

[…]

Total assets  64,305  622,763  86,167  30,096  803,331

Total liabilities  (61,934)  (574,609)  (84,926)  (17,174)  (738,643)

Members’ balance  2,371  48,154  1,241  12,922  64,688

As at 31 December 2022 GBP USD EUR CAD Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total assets  45,439  525,801  44,762  15,768  631,770

Total liabilities  (44,609)  (489,308)  (43,669)  (9,354)  (586,940)

Members’ balance  830  36,493  1,093  6,414  44,830

The Syndicate participates in the currency conversion scheme at Lloyd’s and as a result holds assets and liabilities in the four
currencies disclosed above. Any other currencies are converted to sterling and disclosed under the GBP caption.

Sensitivity analysis to market risks for financial instruments

An analysis of the Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate and currency risk is presented in the tables below. The tables show
the effect on profit or loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable, assuming that all other variables
remain constant, if that change had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the risk exposures
at that date.

Interest rate risk 2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Increase/(decrease) on profit for the year ended

+50 basis points increase (1,359) (993)

- 50 basis points decrease 1,359 993

+100 basis points increase (2,717) (1,986)

- 100 basis points decrease 2,717 1,986

Currency risk 2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Increase/(decrease) on profit for the year ended

10% strengthening of Sterling to US Dollar 497 549

10% weakening of Sterling to US Dollar (497) (549)

10% strengthening of Euro to US Dollar 130 (235)

10% weakening of Euro to US Dollar (130) 235

10% strengthening of Canadian Dollar to US Dollar 1,363 654

10% weakening of Canadian Dollar to US Dollar (1,363) (654)

Capital Management Risk

Capital framework at Lloyd’s

The Society of Lloyd’s ("Lloyd’s") is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA") and the Prudential Regulatory
Authority ("PRA"), under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, and in accordance with the Solvency II Framework.

Within this supervisory framework, Lloyd’s applies capital requirements at member level and centrally to ensure that Lloyd’s
would comply with the Solvency II requirements, and beyond that to meet its own financial strength, licence and ratings
objectives.

Notes to the Syndicate Annual Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2023